Other*  1 563  562  285  738  412  50  99  55  -  -  (509)  3 253

Sum mobile subscription  13 015  7 001  3 469  16 894  11 885  12 737  7 315  5 788  -  -  (998)  77 107
Timing of revenue recognition
Over time  22 871  10 406  3 987  16 894  11 885  12 737  7 315  5 801  5 829  8 058  (5 275)  100 509

At a point in time  2 877  1 842  1 066  2 014  1 264  14  107  8  139  -  (69)  9 262

Total revenues  25 748  12 248  5 053  18 908  13 149  12 751  7 422  5 810  5 968  8 058  (5 344)  109 771

*	 Other includes revenues from other mobile and non-mobile services, refer to Definitions on page 26.

Impacts related to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The Group used the modified retrospective approach when implementing IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2018. The tables
below show the impact arising from IFRS 15 on the opening balance, for the fourth quarter of 2017 and 2018 and for the year 2017 and 2018.

Consolidated Income Statement

(NOK in millions)

Fourth
quarter 2018

(IFRS 15)
Impact
IFRS 15

Fourth
quarter 2018

(IAS 18)

Fourth
quarter 2017

(IAS 18)

Full year
2018

(IFRS 15)
Impact
IFRS 15

Full year
2018

(IAS 18)

Full year
2017

(IAS 18)

Revenues  28 143  28  28 171  28 678  110 362  34  110 396  112 069

Cost of materials and traffic charges  (7 456)  (7)  (7 463)  (7 378)  (26 180)  (134)  (26 314)  (26 928)

Salaries and personnel costs  (2 793)  (10)  (2 803)  (2 961)  (10 723)  (58)  (10 780)  (11 412)

Other operating expenses  (7 530)  (37)  (7 567)  (7 526)  (28 008)  26  (27 982)  (29 034)

Other income  10  -  10  55  63  -  63  1 306

Other expenses  (2 402)  -  (2 402)  (426)  (3 267)  -  (3 267)  (1 172)

EBITDA  7 972  (26)  7 946  10 442  42 247  (132)  42 115  44 828
Depreciation and amortisation  (4 167)  -  (4 167)  (5 175)  (20 104)  -  (20 104)  (19 621)

Impairment losses  (36)  -  (36)  (462)  (56)  -  (56)  (833)

Operating profit  3 769  (26)  3 743  4 806  22 088  (132)  21 955  24 374
Share of net income from associated companies and joint ventures  (101)  -  (101)  (23)  (81)  -  (81)  531

Gain (loss) on disposal of associated companies  -  -  -  2  -  -  -  (5 148)

Net financial income (expenses)  (3 115)  -  (3 115)  (1 267)  (3 158)  -  (3 159)  (152)

Profit before taxes  554  (26)  527  3 519  18 848  (133)  18 715  19 605
Income taxes  (650)  (4)  (654)  (919)  (6 179)  18  (6 161)  (6 491)

Profit from Continuing operations  (96)  (30)  (127)  2 599  12 668  (114)  12 554  13 114
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  1 641  -  1 641  307  4 773  27  4 800  1 784

Net income  1 544 (30)  1 514  2 906  17 442 (87)  17 354  14 898

Net income attributable to:
 Non-controlling interests  332  337  681  2 711  2 728  2 915

 Equity holders of Telenor ASA  1 212  1 177  2 226  14 731  14 626  11 983

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from continuing operations (0.29) (0.32) 1.28 6.76 6.67 6.80

Diluted from continuing operations (0.29) (0.32) 1.28 6.76 6.67 6.80

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from discontinuing operations 1.12 1.12 0.21 3.24 3.26 1.19

Diluted from discontinuing operations 1.12 1.12 0.21 3.24 3.26 1.19

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from total operations 0.83 0.81 1.49 10.00 9.93 7.99

Diluted from total operations 0.83 0.81 1.49 10.00 9.93 7.99

22 TELENOR FOURTH QUARTER 2018

Consolidated statement of financial position
Opening balance 31 December 2018

(NOK in millions)
31 December 2017

(IAS 18) Impact IFRS 15
1 January 2018

(IFRS 15)
31 December 2018

(IAS 18) Impact IFRS 15
31 December 2018

 (IFRS 15)

Deferred tax assets  1 917  (219)  1 698  2 754  (55)  2 699

Goodwill  26 446  -  26 446  14 403  -  14 403

Intangible assets  30 601  -  30 601  36 371  -  36 371

Property, plant and equipment  75 557  -  75 557  73 361  -  73 361

Associated companies and joint ventures  480  -  480  2 382  -  2 382

Other non-current assets  13 297  3 558  16 855  14 564  3 228  17 792

Total non-current assets  148 298  3 339  151 637  143 836  3 173  147 009

Prepaid taxes  1 076  -  1 076  804  -  804

Inventories  1 773  -  1 773  1 703  -  1 703

Trade and other receivables  24 749  986  25 735  20 999  686  21 685

Other current financial assets  1 622  -  1 622  678  -  678

Assets classified as held for sale  1 701  -  1 701  902  -  902

Cash and cash equivalents  22 546  -  22 546  18 492  -  18 492

Total current assets  53 468  986  54 454  43 577  686  44 263
Total assets  201 765  4 324  206 089  187 413  3 859  191 272

Equity attributable to equity holders of Telenor ASA  57 496  3 246  60 742  46 826  2 620  49 446

Non-controlling interests  4 839  300  5 139  4 714  295  5 009

Total equity  62 335  3 546  65 881  51 540  2 915  54 455

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities  51 587  -  51 587  55 926  -  55 926

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities  1 105  -  1 105  1 809  -  1 809

Deferred tax liabilities  3 359  790  4 149  2 445  877  3 322

Pension obligations  2 565  -  2 565  2 819  -  2 819

Provisions and obligations  4 132  -  4 132  5 485  -  5 485

Total non-current liabilities  62 747  790  63 537  68 484  877  69 361

Current interest-bearing liabilities  22 710  -  22 710  15 740  -  15 740

Trade and other payables  40 295  (11)  40 284  37 660  67  37 728

Current tax payables  4 438  -  4 438  5 541  -  5 541

Current non-interest-bearing liabilities  3 253  -  3 253  1 666  -  1 666

Provisions and obligations  1 777  -  1 777  3 811  -  3 811

Liabilities classified as held for sale  4 210  -  4 210  2 970  -  2 970

Total current liabilities  76 683  (11)  76 672  67 389  67  67 456
Total equity and liabilities  201 765  4 324  206 089  187 413  3 859  191 272

23 TELENOR FOURTH QUARTER 2018

Note 3 – Discontinued operations and assets held for sale
During 2018, Financial Services, consisting of Telenor Banka in Serbia and
Telenor Microfinance Bank (TMB) in Pakistan, the operations in Central and
Eastern Europe (CEE) and Telenor India have been classified as asset held
for sale and discontinued operations in Telenor Group’s financial reporting.
Telenor India was disposed of on 14 May 2018, CEE was disposed of on 31
July 2018, and TMB was disposed of on 14 December 2018. Details for each
disposal group are described below.

The results of all disposal groups, including TMB, CEE and Telenor India, for